
if

SilRI BRAGW AT JHA AZkD: It is heutelline to note know that the GoYer&-
JDeIU .. 0 spends on indicenous medicioes for the eradication of the diseases mentioned in the question.

Tile .... are; diseases like spondylitis,
.... oeDtritis, synovi tis for which thy
haAICJ DO rAaticines. My specific question is- : is it true that SOOIo of the total budget of: tIM! ceDtre plus the State Governments
._ beiq $peat on allopathic medicine s)fltems; which serve only 20% of the pop_dOll and lO% of the expenditure which tlMJ ~U'c and State Governments spend is __ spent on the indigenous systems or. medicine which serve 80% of the popu-
latiGo.. Is it true and if not, what IS the propwtion?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: The fiaures the hone Member has quoted apparently relate to the distribution of doctors between the rura1 and the urban a.roas. It is true that we have an allo-
padlic orientation in our health infra-
stJ:ucture and that is the very thing which the National Health Policy seeks to correct in the next 15 years. And, hopefully, we will have an integrated system of medicine, availing of the best in the indi-
• enous as well as the modern systems of medicine.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Minister, is there any new measles-vaccine now being used and Jf so, what is the efficacy of this?
Please' find out and let rne know later.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Yes,
Sir.

1!

Non-AvallabUUI of Sealor OoddI'W fit
1Io.,It ...... s.~ ... HelM,.
-167. SHRI AKHTAK HASAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH kND
F AMIL Y WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that ott Satur ..
days (after 12.30 P.M.), Sundays aDlf t.oJi-
days only Residont and Junior Doctors ar. available in Dr. Ram Manohar Lobi.
H~spjtal. Safdarjuna Hospital aad otJaer hospitals in Delhi and DO senior doctor or a specialist is availablo for treattQOQtJ.coa-
sultation or even to look after sorio\l~

patients;

(b) if so, whether it is due to- Ror-
tage of SOlllor doctors in those hospitals or some other reason;

(c) whether it is also a fa~t that posts of Professors and senior doctors are lYioa vacant for years together in almost all t be Central hospitals in tbe Capital ; and

(d) if so, the position hospital-wis. and reasons for not fillina these posts?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY WEL-
FARE (SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR):
(a) No Sir .

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The Central Government Hospitals exceptina those attached to teachillf institutions do Jl()t have the posts of Professors in their sanctioned establishment.
AU efforts are made to see that no post of senior doctors remain vacant.

(d) A statement is Biven boloW'.

StatemeBt

(f)

SUper-time Or"'.

SaNarj_ H...,ltal, New Deihl

No. of Posts Posts Remarks sanctioned filled vacant

posts

(2) (3) (4) (.5)

I 5 3 One post be bear adven4dd '-' U~ for dirtetJrect1Jit~ Aa6fhW post is> P'rOftostti te .~ rettlwI ..


1

Specialist
Qr. I

SUl'ertime
Grade

Specialists
Grade I

3 4

32 6

.4

5

UPSC for direct recruitment. 'On. post is proposed to be operated at lower level and ,necessary pr.QPO.Sal for appowtment is being ,proc •• d.

The joining of an officer alainst ODe post is awaited. Recommendations of UPSC for appointment .,.au.t two posts are beiDg pr.ocessed. The recommendations for the UPSC tift awaited for two posts. However, ad-hoc appointment have been made a.ainst these posts. Requisition is being sent for direct recruitrneftt against one of the vacant POHS.

Dr. Ram Mauohar' I ... ohia Hospital, New.Delhi

4 4

20 15 5 Approval of A.C.C. is awaited for appointment against three posts. One candidate has declined the oller mada to him for the post. llecomlDellda-
tions of UPSC for appointment alainst one post are beinl processed.

LIld, Har4li .. e Medi~.1 Collele " Smt. Sac:beta KriJ)lani Hoapital

Supertime
Grade

SpeeiaHst
Grade I
(Professors)

Speeialist
Grahn
Assistant!
Ataoei.te
PTofesson)

2

25

as

1 1

20 5

11 7

An officer for the post of Additional Medical Superintendent has been tf'ansferred and the matter is sub-judice.

Recommendations for 3 pests are under process. One post referred for direct recruitment and one post referred (or DPe.

Recommendations have been received for 3 posts. RcQuisitiotM hve been sent to the UNC for dle 1'OM&iniDa 4 posts.
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(Translation]

SHRI AKHTAR HASAN Mr.
Speaker, Sir, the hon. Minister has stated that all doctors are available in the hospitals on holidays but I have had a chance to go to the hospital a number of times and I know, and so do others also, that no Senior Doctor is available in the hospi-
talon ho1idays. Besides, as stated, 9 posts in Safdarjang Hospital, 5 in Ranl Manohar Lohia Hospital and 13 in Lady Harding Hospital are vacant. I want to know the time since when these posts are vacant, the time by which these posts will be filied and the reasons for their remaining ~acant so far ?

[English)

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: It is true that a certain number of posts are Iyinl vacant in the hospitals of Delhi. The reasons for this are as follows: the time taken by the UPSC and the procedure for selection; the administrative formalities such as verification of documents and character and antecedents; sometimes candIdates are not available when it come~ to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes category; sometimes the D. P. C. cannot meet due to non-availability of records;
sometimes the candidates themselves do not JOin after they have been selected.
This is as a result of a combination of aU these factors In respect of every sIngle vacancy that is current in the hospital, we are making continuous reviews and seeing that it is filled at the earlJest.

PROF. N.G. RANGA: What about the salaries? They are inadequate.

[Trans/at ion]

SHRI AKHTAR HASAN: The Dispensary doe~ not open both times and IS closed at 1.00 p.m. If you need medicine in the evening, you cannot get it. All medicines are not available there, even the common medicines are not available. May I know the reason why the dispensaries do not open in two shifts now when this arrangement had been in \'o~ue for the last 20 to 25 )'e~rs ?

[English]

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: The llpgradation of the services in Delhi hos ...
pitals and dispensaries is always under continuous review. Because of the increase of population in Delhi, there is a tremen ...
dous pressure on Delhi hospital system.
We have not been able so far to iet up a proper primary-cum-secondary-cum-referral system for Delhi. There are many zonal areas which are not served. So, recently iu the review conducted by the Ministry, the defects and deficiencies of the systems have been identified. Some relate to structural deficiencies and system defects, some relate to infrastructural bottlenecks, some relate to the lack of motivation and Jack of discipline among the staff' and some relate to the over-crowding in Delhi hospitals.
I don't want to detail this; but I would like to say that the Ministry is aware and ceased of the matter and doina its maximum.

PROF. N.G. RANGA What are the remedIal steps they are taking Sir?

DR. G. VIJAYA RAMA RAO : Mr.
Speaker Sir, the Go\ernment is exending R~. 2 1akhs for an MBBS doctor ani more than Rs. 2 lakhs for a post gladuate and so more for a super specialist doctor,

PROF. MADHU DA~DAVATE:

More money to co1Iect the results.

DR. G. VIJAY A RAMA RAO : After gettmg the speciality the doctors arc doioa Government ~ervice only for five to six years or for a short period. After that those specialised doctors are migratina to other countries. So, other countries are extracting the specialists from India. Our country is ju~t like a laboratory for other countries. What are the preventive mea. ..
sures being taken to check the migration of the specialists doctors from India?

MR. SPEAKER: It has already been answered. There is nothing new about it.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: This bas been discussed several times Sir.

[Translation]

SHRI BANW ARI LAL PUROHIT:
Mr. Speaker, Sir, the sinaple que,tion asked by the hon. Member, Chaudhary Sahib was that the dispensary opens in the morning and closes at 1.00 P.M., but it does not open in the evening. It must open in the evening for the public. The hon. Minister has not replied whether he would re .. introduce the opening of dispensaries in the evening also. If some one falls sick in the afternoon, he cannot get medicine. Therefore, I want to know to what steps Governmest propose to take to see that the dispensaries open in the evening as well ?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRIMATI
MOHSINA KIDWAJ) : Mr. Speaker, Sir, the main question relate to the vacant posts in the Ram Manobar Lohia Hospital, whereas the supplementry is about the dispensaries. This is true that the timings have been changed. Our labour leaders sitting here and the Hospital Employees'
Union had been demanding for the past many years that they were unable to work in two shifts. Therefore, the timings have been changed from 8.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m.
on experimental basis. But, a doctor and skeleton staff is available after 2.00 p.m. in each di5pensary to attend to emergency cases. We had heJd a meeting in this regard and we are trying to find a solution by which two ShIfts are re-introduced.
On the one hand, there is question of difficulty to the patients and on the other hand, it is the question of inconvenience to the hospital staff. They set out from their homes at seven in the morning and get back at ten in the night. Therefore, we have to find out a via media. F or the time being, the existing timings will continue to be in force and it is not that the dispensary is closed at 2.00 p.Ol. even for emergency cases. A doctor with a skeleton staff remains on duty upto 8.00 p.m. in the dispensaries.

MR. SPEAKER: You can put it this way that one type of treatment results in some other reaction ••• (Interruptionr).

SHRI BALKAVI BAIRAGI: Mr.
Speaker. Sir, can you not evolve any method whereby the people of Dlehi should '"all sick only in the morning and not in the evening" •• (Interruptipm) ......

MR. SPEAKER: Why dOD't you move a step further and say that nobody sh~uld fall ill at all; (In t e,rllptillU), NeIther there will be disease, nor any remedy required.

[English]

Shortage or pilot. iD Iodiao Ai rliDes

*169. SHRI P. NAMGYAL : Will the Minister of TRANSPOR T be pl.ued to state

(a) whether it is a fact that due to shortage of' piJ ots, the Indian Airlines .
pilots have to fly for 1 J hours in 24 hours;

(b) whether it is aJso a fact that the pilou and other cabin crew m~ or Ind ian Airlines have been complaininl of over work causing fatigue and demanding fixation of suitable working hours.

(c) whether it is also a fact that there are many unemployed trained commercial pilots wanting jobs in the country; and

(d) if so, the steps taken to reduee the working period of the pilots and cabin crew and to meet the shortage of pilot~
in the Indian Airlines?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION
(SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) No, Sir. The cabin crew. however, have demanded that they should not be asked to do extra duty beyond the nor ..
mal duty period of 1 J honrs even if'it is required for completion of their rostered flight.

(c) No records are maintained for keeping the details of unemployed pilots.

(d) In view of reply to part (a> no action has been taken to reduce the working hours 01' the pilots. Tbe- demaad of the cabins crow is, howv~, in cooci~~
tion ..

